

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC92871

**LILLIAN LEWELLEN,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,**

v.

**CHAD FRANKLIN NATIONAL AUTO SALES NORTH, LLC,
and CHAD FRANKLIN,
Respondents/Cross-Appellants.**

**Appeal from the
Circuit Court of Clay, Missouri
Division 4**

The Honorable Larry D. Harman, Circuit Judge

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS CHAD FRANKLIN
NATIONAL AUTO SALES NORTH, LLC, AND CHAD FRANKLIN**

**Kevin D. Case, No. 41491
Patric S. Linden, No. 49551
Case & Roberts P.C.
2600 Grand Boulevard, Suite 300
Kansas City, MO 64108
Tel: (816) 979-1500
Fax: (816) 979-1501
kevin.case@caseroberts.com
patric.linden@caseroberts.com
Attorneys for Appellants Chad
Franklin National Auto Sales North,
LLC, and Chad Franklin**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... viii

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts 2

Response to Appellants/Cross-Respondents’ Points on Appeal 9

Respondents/Cross-Appellants’ Points on Appeal..... 13

Argument 15

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY REDUCING THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDED TO LEWELLEN ON HER FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM PURSUANT TO SECTION 510.265, RSMO 2005, BECAUSE THAT STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE LEWELLEN’S RIGHT TO JURY TRIAL, GIVEN THAT THIS RIGHT MUST YIELD TO A DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION WHICH BAR IMPOSITION OF EXCESSIVE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDS AND GIVEN THAT THE STATUTORY LIMITS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES DO NOT IMPEDE THE FUNCTION OF THE JURY AS FACTFINDER, AS (1) THE STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY UNTIL AFTER THE JURY HAS COMPLETED ITS CONSTITUTIONAL TASK, (2) THE STATUTE DOES NOT IMPACT THE PROCESS OF HOW THE JURY IS TO DETERMINE THE AMOUNT OF ITS PUNITIVE DAMAGES VERDICT..... 15

A. Standard of Review 15

B. Discussion..... 16

1. The Unique Nature Of Punitive Damages Awards 18

2. Lewellen’s State Constitutional Right To Jury Trial Is Limited By A
 Defendant’s Right To Due Process Under The U.S. Constitution Pursuant To The
State Farm v. Campbell Doctrine..... 20

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REDUCING THE PUNITIVE
 DAMAGES AWARDED TO LEWELLEN UPON HER FRAUDULENT
 MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 510.265,
 RSMO 2005, AS THIS STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF
 POWERS BETWEEN THE LEGISLATURE AND THE JUDICIARY UNDER
 ARTICLE II, SECTION 1, OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, IN THAT THIS
 STATUTE IS AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISE OF THE LEGISLATURE’S
 AUTHORITY TO MODIFY OR LIMIT CAUSES OF ACTION AND TO ESTABLISH
 CIVIL PENALTIES FOR WRONGFUL CONDUCT AND SUCH EXERCISE DOES
 NOT IMPROPERLY INVADE THE JUDICIAL FUNCTION 29

A. Standard of Review 29

B. Discussion..... 29

1. Lewellen’s Point On Appeal Does Not Encompass The Arguments She Seeks
 To Raise..... 30

2. Section 510.265 Does Not Interfere With The Judicial Function Of Remittitur

3. The Legislature Has The Power To Modify Common Law Causes Of Action
And Remedies 34

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REDUCING THE PUNITIVE
DAMAGES AWARDED TO LEWELLEN UPON HER FRAUDULENT
MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM UNDER SECTION 510.265, RSMO 2005,
BECAUSE THAT STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO EQUAL
PROTECTION WITHIN ARTICLE I, SECTION 2 OF THE MISSOURI
CONSTITUTION AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S.
CONSTITUTION, IN THAT THE STATUTE MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF
DUE PROCESS UNDER EITHER A STRICT SCRUTINY OR RATIONAL BASIS
REVIEW STANDARD, MOREOVER, LEWELLEN HAS FAILED TO PRESERVE
THIS ARGUMENT FOR APPEAL BY RAISING DIFFERENT ARGUMENTS ON
APPEAL THAN IN THE TRIAL COURT..... 38

A. Standard of Review 38

B. Discussion..... 40

1. Lewellen Raises A Different Equal Protection Argument On Appeal Than She
Asserted In The Trial Court, And Has Not Preserved Her Argument On Appeal..... 40

2. Lewellen Has Failed To Offer Any Argument As To How The Exceptions To
Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, Violate Equal Protection..... 41

3. Section 510.265, RSMo 2005 Survives Strict Scrutiny Analysis. 41

4. If Rational Basis Review Applies, This Court Should Follow Its Prior Decision
In *Overbey* And Uphold Section 510.265, RSMo 2005 44

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REDUCING THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDED TO LEWELLEN UPON HER FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM UNDER SECTION 510.265, RSMO 2005, BECAUSE THAT STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE LEWELLEN’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 10 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, IN THAT THE LEGISLATURE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO MODIFY COMMON LAW CAUSES OF ACTION AND REMEDIES AND IS AUTHORIZED TO SET LIMITS UPON THE AMOUNT OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES THAT ARE PERMISSIBLE IN MISSOURI. 46

- A. Standard Of Review 46
- B. Discussion..... 46

ARGUMENT REGARDING RESPONDENT//CROSS-APPELLANTS’ ISSUES ON APPEAL 53

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS ORDER GRANTING LEWELLEN’S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS AGAINST FRANKLIN AND NATIONAL BY FAILING TO CLEARLY SPECIFY THE DISCOVERY SANCTIONS THAT THE COURT WAS IMPOSING ON RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS WITH REGARD TO PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT AT TRIAL AND BY DENYING RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS’ SUBSEQUENT MOTION SEEKING A NEW TRIAL ON THAT BASIS, BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE NOTICE OF

THOSE DISCOVERY SANCTIONS RESULTING IN PREJUDICE TO
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS, IN THAT THE AMBIGUITY OF THE
SANCTIONS ORDER WITH REGARD TO THE RESTRICTIONS ON
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS’ ABILITY TO PRESENT EVIDENCE,
OBJECTIONS, AND ARGUMENT AT TRIAL, MADE IT IMPOSSIBLE FOR THEIR
COUNSEL TO ADEQUATELY PREPARE FOR TRIAL 53

1. Standard Of Review 54

2. Discussion..... 54

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING RESPONDENTS/CROSS-
APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT TO REDUCE THE
PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDED AGAINST THEM PURSUANT TO THE
DOCTRINE OF *STATE FARM V. CAMPBELL*, BECAUSE THE PUNITIVE
DAMAGES ASSESSED AGAINST THEM VIOLATED RESPONDENTS/CROSS-
APPELLANTS’ RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I,
SECTION 10, OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, IN THAT THE EVIDENCE
ADDUCED AT TRIAL DID NOT SUPPORT AWARDS OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES
IN EXCESS OF A SINGLE-DIGIT RATIO OF THE ACTUAL DAMAGES FOUND
BY THE JURY PURSUANT TO THE *STATE FARM* DOCTRINE, THEREBY
RENDERING THE AWARDS OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES EXCESSIVE AS A
MATTER OF LAW..... 58

A. Standard of Review 58

B. Discussion..... 59

1. Constitutional Due Process Limits The Amount Of Punitive Damages That Can Be Awarded By A Jury..... 59

2. There Was Insufficient Evidence To Support A Conclusion That The Conduct Of Franklin And National Was So Reprehensible As To Necessitate An Award Of Punitive Damages In Excess Of A Single Digit Ratio..... 62

3. The Ratio Of Punitive To Actual Damages Is Impermissibly High..... 69

 a. The Punitive Damages Should Be Limited To A Single-Digit Ratio Because Defendants’ Conduct Did Not Qualify As “Particularly Egregious” 70

 b. Deviation From A Single-Digit Ratio Is Improper, Given That The Compensatory Damages Awarded To Lewellen Were Substantial 74

 c. There Are No Other Grounds That Would Allow Deviation From A Single-Digit Ratio 76

 d. An Award Of Attorneys Fees Should Not Be Included In Calculating The Ratio Of Punitive To Actual Damages For Purposes Of Due Process Analysis ... 77

4. Comparable Civil Penalties Do Not Lend Support To The Punitive Damages Award..... 79

D. The Awards Of Punitive Damages Should Each Be Reduced To No More Than Four To Five Times The Actual Damages Assessed..... 80

Conclusion..... 82

Certificate of Compliance..... 84

Certificate of Service 85

Appendix A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams by and through Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hospital, 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992) 20, 21, 48

Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson, 880 N.E.2d 420, 449 (Ohio 2007) 28

Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc., 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 10, 36

BMW of North America v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996) 14, 20, 24, 33, 60, 69, 70, 71, 78, 79, 81

Board of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. State, 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2001) 16

Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co., 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005) 65

Boyd v. Bulala, 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989) 28

Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc., 492 U.S. 257, 301, 109 S. Ct. 2909, 106 L. Ed. 2d 219 (1989)..... 24

Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 98 P.3d 409, 419 (Utah 2004) 78, 79

Cherry v. Burns, 258 Neb. 216, 226, 602 N.W.2d 477, 484 (1999) 42

Chouteau Auto Mart, Inc. v. First Bank of Missouri, 148 S.W.3d 17 (Mo. App. 2004) .. 36

City of Arnold v. Tourkakis, 249 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 16

Cooper Industries, Inc., v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc., 532 U.S. 424 (2001) 27

Cooper Industries, Inc., v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc., 532 U.S. 424 (2001) ... 9, 20, 25, 27, 28, 58, 59

Cub Cadet Corp. v. Mopec, Inc., 78 S.W.3d 205 (Mo. App. 2002)..... 36

Davis v. Omitowoju, 883 F.2d 1155 (3rd Cir. 1989)..... 28

De May v. Liberty Foundry Co., 327 Mo. 495, 37 S.W.2d 640 (1931) 35, 36

Doe v. Phillips, 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006) 22, 27, 38, 39

Ehlmann v. Nixon, 323 S.W.3d 787 (Mo. banc Oct. 10, 2010)..... 16

Environmental Energy Partners v. Siemens Bldg. Technologies, Inc., 178 S.W.3d 691,
708 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)..... 43

Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat'l Auto Sales N., LLC, 361 S.W.3d 364, 369 (Mo.
banc 2012)..... 17, 43, 45, 74

Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State, 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002)..... 11, 42

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 554 U.S. 471, 128 S. Ct. 2605, 171 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2008)12,
23, 33, 51

Fust v. Attorney General for the State of Mo., 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997) 10, 35

Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc., 518 U.S. 415 (1996) 25, 28

Giddens v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co., 29 S.W.3d 813, 819 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 54

Hammons v. Hammons, 680 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. App. 1984)..... 13, 56

Heberer v. Shell Oil Co., 744 S.W.2d 441 (Mo. banc 1988) 19

Heckadon v. CFS Enterprises, Inc., WD74288, 2013 WL 1110690 (Mo. App. Mar. 19,
2013) 43

Hervey v. Missouri Dept. of Corr., 379 S.W.3d 156, 165 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 24, 77, 78

Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg, 512 U.S. 415 (1994)..... 20

Johansen v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc., 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir.1999) 22, 23, 27

Kelly v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, L.L.C., ED96999, 2012 WL 1033597 at *1 (Mo. App. Mar. 27, 2012) 44

Kelly v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC, 245 S.W.3d 841 (Mo. App. 2007) 11, 44, 69

Kemp v. AT&T, 393 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 75

Kilmer v. Mun, 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000) 10, 35

Kleim v. Sansone, 248 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 40, 47, 50

Krysa v. Payne, 176 S.W.2d 150 (Mo. App. 2005)..... 43, 62, 66, 76

Kyger v. Koerper, 355 Mo. 772, 207 S.W.2d 46 (1946) 32

Letz v. Turbomeca Engine Corp., 975 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. App. 1997)..... 64

Lynn v. TNT Logistics N. Am. Inc., 275 S.W.3d 304, 312 (Mo. App. 2008) 43

Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc., 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003) 75, 76

Messina v. Prather, 42 S.W.3d 753 (Mo. App. 2001) 18

Miller v. Levering Reg'l Health Care Ctr., LLC, 202 S.W.3d 614, 617, 619 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006) 43

Morse v. Southern Union Co., 174 F.3d 917 (8th Cir.1999)..... 65

Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip, 499 U.S. 1, 111 S. Ct. 1032, 113 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1991) . 32, 50

Parrott v. Carr Chevrolet, 17 P.3d 473 (S.Ct. Ore. 2001) 76

Perkel v. Stringfellow, 19 S.W.3d 141 (Mo. App. 2000) 30, 31

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620, 116 S.Ct. 1620, 134 L.Ed.2d 855 (1996) 39

Ross v. Kansas City Power & Light, 293 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2002) 22, 27

Sanders v. Ahmed, 364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2012) 12, 47, 48

Simpson by Simpson v. Revco Drug Centers of Missouri, Inc., 702 S.W.2d 482 (Mo. App. 1985) 13, 56

Smith v. Printup, 254 Kan. 315, 322, 866 P.2d 985, 992 (1993) 19

State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Pub., 863 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. banc 1993) 32

State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Buder, 515 S.W.2d 409, 410 (Mo. banc 1974) 49

State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Public Service Comm’n, 687 S.W.2d 162 (Mo. banc 1985) 16

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408, 416, 123 S. Ct. 1513, 1519, 155 L. Ed. 2d 585 (2003) 9, 14, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 32, 50, 59, 61, 62, 64, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71

State v. Kinder, 89 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. banc 2002) 16

Stogsdill v. Healthmark Partners, LLC, 377 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004) 65

Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa, 212 S.W.3d 299, 310 (Tex. 2006) 73

TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp., 509 U.S. 443 (1993) 20, 50

Wangen v. Ford Motor Co., 97 Wis. 2d 260, 329, 294 N.W.2d 437, 471 (1980) 19

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Centers, 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012) 20, 21, 33

Werremeyer v. K.C. Auto Salvage, Co., Inc., WD 61179, 2003 WL 21487311 (Mo. Ct. App. June 30, 2003) 44

Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King, 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984) 16

Young v. Pitts, 335 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. App. 2011) 34

STATUTES

§ 407.100, RSMo 2000 79

§ 510.265, RSMo 2005 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 38, 40,
41, 43, 45, 46, 49, 51, 52, 60, 70, 80, 82

§ 558.011, RSMo 2003 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 10 59

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 11 1

United States Constitution art. VI, cl. 2 22

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 59
